
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Suzanne Connolly 
Governance Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 2624 
  
 

e-mail: suzanne.connolly@enfield.gov.uk 
 

ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at 7.30 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Bektas Ozer (Chair), Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West)), 
Hivran Dalkaya, Peter Fallart, Stephanos Ioannou, Joanne Laban, Nia Stevens and 
Eylem Yuruk 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022. 

 
4. CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REVIEW  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To receive the report of Rafe Bertram, Joint Interim Head of Climate Action & 

Sustainability, and Tilly Ford, Sustainability Advisor. 
 

5. PROPOSED ULEZ EXPANSION FOR 2023  (Pages 21 - 50) 
 
 To receive the report of David Taylor, Head of Traffic & Transportation. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 To note the Environment & Climate Action Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings as follows: 

 
Tuesday 17 January 2023 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 7.7.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT & 
CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 7TH JULY, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Bektas Ozer (Chair), Chris James (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Enfield West)), Mahmut Aksanoglu, Peter Fallart, Stephanos Ioannou, 
Joanne Laban and Nia Stevens 
 
Officers: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Marie Lowe (Governance & 
Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 
Also Attending: Councillors Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council) and Rick 
Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the Environment and 
Climate Action Scrutiny Panel in the new municipal year.  The Chair also 
welcomed Cabinet Members and Officers, Councillor Ergin Erbil, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member, Councillor Rick Jewell, Cabinet 
Member and Portfolio Holder for Environment, together with Sarah Cary, 
Executive Director – Place. 
 

Councillor Mahmut Aksanoglu substituted for Councillor Eylem Yuruk, from 
whom apologies had been received. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Hivran Dalkaya. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF THE MEETING  
 
The Chair explained that the purpose of this meeting was to receive details of 
priorities for the coming municipal year, including key issues, and then for the 
members to prioritise items for the work programme. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference were received and noted. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 7.7.2022 

 
6. LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR 2022/23  

 
Councillor Rick Jewell, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Cabinet Member 
presented the local priorities for 2022/23, which was endorsed by Councillor 
Ergin Erbil, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member. 
 
1. Waste & Recycling 

Decarbonise more council vehicle fleets.  Increase engagement with 
residents to emphasis the responsibility of the content of the bins and 
cross contamination. Increase recycling educational sessions in schools. 
Fly tipping – continue to identify, tackle and enforce offenders. Increase 
access to recycling facilities for all flats and bulk waste from streets. 
Sorting waste deposited in general bins e.g. parks. 
 

[...]
ugh and would be known later in the year.   

 The Council had a relatively small role to play regarding the initiative to 
reduce domestic gas consumption and to promote greener energy, 
which was a government lead scheme.  New buildings would be 
regulated and enforced through Building Regulations. 

 The review of the parking strategy and roll out of additional electric 
vehicle charging points would be included in a progress report, also 
later in the year.  It was likely that there would be policy changes and 
an increase in a government support grant.  The strategy would 
promote the reduction of car usage and encourage walking.  The 
Council’s current parking strategy based the cost of parking permits on 
engine size rather than carbon omissions.   

 
Councillor Ergin Erbil confirmed that it was important the Council looked at the 
use of cars in the wider debate.  The Council had pledged to install 1,000 
more electric vehicle charging points.  In order to deliver the manifesto 
pledges, it would be necessary to redirect Council resources.  A considerable 
amount of work had been carried out to retrofit council homes to improve 
energy efficiency.  The Council and residents would benefit from government 
funding for climate change initiatives.  
Action: Executive Director – Place – to provide a number of electric vehicle 
charging points installed across the note Borough. 
 

The Chair, on behalf of the Members of the Environment and Climate Action 
Scrutiny Panel, thanked the Cabinet Members and Officers for attending the 
meeting and presenting a comprehensive set of Council priorities in relation to 
the Scrutiny Panel for the forthcoming year.  
 

At 7.35pm the Cabinet Members and Officer, as asked by the Chair and 
endorsed by the Scrutiny Panel members, left the meeting. 
 
 

7. PLANNING THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
 
Members of the Environment and Climate Actions Scrutiny Panel, during the 
discussion which ensued, AGREED that: 
 

Page 3



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 7.7.2022 

 The presentations on the 2022/23 local priorities received from the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Councillor Rick Jewell and the Executive 
Director – Place, Sarah Cary be welcomed and noted; 

 Two to three items be considered at each scheduled meeting as agreed at 
Annual Council on 25 May 2022;  

 Following the meeting, the draft 2022/23 work programme for the 
Environment and Climate Action Scrutiny Panel, as attached as Appendix 
A, be circulated to all Members of the Panel, who will, through the Chair, 
be circulated to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration with all the draft work programmes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels to ensure there is no overlap or 
duplication of topics; 

 The draft 2022/23 work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Scrutiny Panels be referred to Cabinet on 14 September 
2022 and Council on 21 September 2022 for ratification and approval, 
endorsement. 

 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The dates of the future meetings were noted. 
 
ACTION: Chair to request additional meeting, possibly in December or 
January. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.55 pm. 
 
 

Page 4



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Environment and Climate Action Scrutiny Panel  
 

 
Subject:  Climate Action Plan Review 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Ergin Erbil 
Executive Director: Joanne Drew (Acting) 
 

  
Purpose of Report 
  

1. The Climate Action Plan is being refreshed on the approved two-yearly 
basis. 

  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  

2. Climate Action - in line agreed targets of  
a. Carbon neutral organisation by 2030. 
b. Carbon neutral borough by 2040. 

  
Background 
 
Please refer to the presentation document in the appendix, which is structured 
into three areas as follows: 

3. The Annual Climate Progress and Emissions are summarised. 
4. We are looking to undertake the two-yearly review of the Climate Action 

Plan and are g
[...]
t six months of operation. A summary of the key 
conclusions set out in this report is set out in Appendix 1. 

 
All-London ULEZ 

 
12. Between 20 May 2022 and 29 July 2022, the Mayor launched a consultation 

on proposals to extend the ULEZ to cover the whole of London. A summary 
of the proposals is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
13. The Council’s full response to the consultation is attached as Appendix 3. 
 
14. Transport for London are currently considering the responses to the 

consultation and a decision is expected towards the end of the year.  
 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
  
15. Reviewing the information provided as part of the consultation material it is 

clear that the scheme is forecast to improve air quality across the borough, 
albeit mainly for NOx rather that particulates. Some of the forecast impacts of 
the scheme for Enfield are summarised in the table below and compared with 
the rest of outer London. 

 
 Enfield Outer LDN 

Change in road transport NOx emissions 2023 with 
scheme vs without  

-5.3% -6.9% 

Change in road transport PM10 emissions 2023 with 
scheme vs without (incl. exhaust & non-exhaust 
emissions) 

-1.1% -1.4% 

Change in road transport PM2.5 emissions 2023 with 
scheme vs without (incl. exhaust & non-exhaust 
emissions) 

-1.6% -2.0% 

Change in road transport CO2 emissions 2023 with 
scheme vs without 

-0.5% -0.8% 

Potential loss of retail spend from outside London - 2023 £100-
£200k 

N/A 

Potential loss of jobs due to loss of retail spend from 
outside London - 2023 

1-2 N/A 

Car commuter trips from Herts. to Enfield 2023 with 
scheme vs without 

-1.6% N/A 

 
16. Whilst is clear that the ULEZ extension results in air quality benefits, these 

need to be weighed against disbenefits for individual residents and 
businesses if they have non-compliant vehicles. The effectiveness of the 
proposed mitigation measures is also relevant. 

 
17. Key factors to be considered include: 
 

 Compliance rates are already relatively high in outer London, with in the 
region of 82% of vehicles estimated to already meet ULEZ standards. 
Compliance is expected to increase further in the coming months. 

 

Page 23



 The funding available and the conditions attached to the Mayor’s 
scrappage scheme. A summary of the Mayor’s previous scrappage 
scheme in attached as Appendix 4. 
 

 The limited time for residents and businesses to make adjustments if the 
extension were to be introduced in August 2023, particularly in view of the 
current cost of living increases. 
 

 The extensions to the grace periods for eligible groups, namely: 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Conclusions 
  
18. The Council has generally supported the extension of the ULEZ as it is an 

important part of a package of measures to improve the heath of residents. In 
response to the recent consultation regarding the expansion of the zone to 
cover the whole of London, the Council took a balanced position, raising 
particular concerns about the suggested timescale for implementation and 
about the lack of detail regarding  some aspect of the scheme.  
 

19. The Mayor is due to make a decision on the scheme towards the end of the 
year. If it is decided to proceed with the All-London ULEZ, officers will need 
to continue to work with Transport for London, not only to raise awareness of 
the proposals, but also to agree to the numerous signs and cameras that 
would need to be installed on borough roads.    

 

Page 24



Report Author: 
 
David Taylor 
Head of Traffic & Transportation 
david.b.taylor@enfield.gov.uk 
020 8132 0277 
 
 
Date of report: 02 October 2022 
  
Appendices 

 
1. Key Findings of Expanded Ultra Low Emission Zone – Six Month Report 
2. ULEZ Expansion Consultation Brochure 
3. LBE Response to ULEZ Consultation 
4. Scrappage Scheme Summary 

 
  
  
Background Papers 

 
Mayor’s Proposals to Extend the ULEZ 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
  

Page 25

mailto:david.b.taylor@enfield.gov.uk
https://ehq-production-europe.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/39bc28e1df271326c400b28ec7622683a9582672/original/1652957227/eaa52618f8dad9eef453e6e5ea5d3be5_Our_proposals_to_help_improve_air_quality_tackle_the_climate_emergency_and_reduce_congestion_by_expanding_the_ULEZ_London-wide_and_other_measures.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKICO37GBEP%2F20221003%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20221003T115205Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=2a41b38a89c8699778e7dc7f5227fb82bde710453b90d86cb760ac14d480a4d1
https://ehq-production-europe.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/2e0438f24520ece474690bb99a94108e4a555b1e/original/1652882837/c7731c1b9dd3c304567a31d5b4816351_London-wide_ULEZ_Integrated_Impact_Assessment_%28ULEZ_Scheme_IIA%29_%282%29.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKICO37GBEP%2F20221003%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20221003T115355Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=97b1dc911f9de7ed4c8046e7a931600bd9c885549804afd1872c18bf9142e82d


Appendix 1 

 

Key Findings - Expanded Ultra Low Emission Zone Six Month 
Report1 

 

On 8 April 2019 the Mayor of London launched the world’s first 24-hour Ultra Low 
Emission Zone (ULEZ) in central London. On 25 October 2021 the zone was 
expanded up to, but not including, the North and South Circular Roads. The 
ULEZ is now 18 times the size of the original area and covers 4 million people – 
over a third of London’s population.  

The ULEZ does not operate in isolation. It operates in conjunction with the 
London-wide Low Emission Zone (LEZ). This was originally launched in 2008. It 
is the oldest of the capital’s emission control schemes and applies to large and 
heavy vehicles. In March 2021 enforcement of tougher emission standards for 
the LEZ began. Prior to this, the standards hadn’t changed since 2012. The LEZ 
standards are now the same as the ULEZ standards for most large and heavy 
vehicles
[...]
 electric vehicle. 
 
Eligibility limited charities and businesses with up to 50 employees  
 
Vehicles must have been owned for at least 12 months, insured, taxed MOT’d 
and not meet ULEZ standards 

Heavy Vehicles £15,000 Grant payment of up to £15,000 to scrap/retro-fit up to 3 vehicles over 3.5t, or 
minibuses over 5t 
 
Eligibility limited charities and businesses with up to 50 employees  
 
Vehicles must have been owned for at least 12 months, insured, taxed MOT’d 
and not meet ULEZ standards 

  

P
age 28



 

 

 

Have your say
Our proposals to help improve air quality, tackle 
the climate emergency and reduce congestion 

May 2022

P
age 29



3 Foreword by the Mayor of London

5 The challenge

7 Overview of proposals 

8 ULEZ expansion London-wide in August 2023 
11 Remove the annual £10 registration fee for Auto Pay
11 Changes to penalty charge notices for non-payment for the 

ULEZ and Congestion Charge
12 Changes to the Mayor’s Transport Strategy
13 Help shape the future of road user charging

14 How to have your say

Contents

This brochure is a summary of the proposals. 
For more detailed information and to have 
your say, visit tfl.gov.uk/clean-air

Consultation closes 29 July 2022.

Our ambition is to improve air quality and reduce congestion

P
age 30



The triple challenges of tackling toxic air 
pollution, the climate emergency and 
traffic congestion mean we must go 
further to reduce emissions from vehicles 
in London. 

We simply don’t have time to waste. The 
climate emergency means we only have a 
small window of opportunity left to cut 
harmful emissions to help save the planet. 
Toxic air pollution is still permanently 
damaging the lungs of young Londoners 
and leading to thousands of premature 
deaths every year. 

The Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) has 
made a significant difference, helping to 
reduce harmful roadside nitrogen dioxide 
by almost half in central London while 
also reducing carbon dioxide emissions. 
However, despite
[...]
t is considered that the greatest number of deaths related to air pollution will be in 
outer London, mainly due to the higher proportion of older people who are more vulnerable 
to the impact of air pollution 
 
However, in outer London boroughs like Enfield, cars continue to play an important role for 
many people, particularly for orbital trips. It is essential that TfL therefore invests in active 
travel as well rail and bus enhancements in outer London to ensure that people have an 
attractive alternative to private transport. 
 
Whilst I am supportive in principle of the ULEZ extension, I have some concerns about 
aspects of the scheme relating to the uncertainty regarding the scrappage scheme; the short 
lead-in time; and the absence of sufficient information about the cost of the scheme.  
 
Scrappage Scheme 
 
Whilst noting that compliance rates are already relatively high in outer London (c. 82%), 
there are still many people, likely to be the poorest of our communities, that may depend on 
a car or van but cannot afford to trade up to a newer vehicle. The consultation documents 
suggest that a scrappage scheme may be put in place, similar to that introduced when the 
ULEZ was extended to the North and South Circular roads. A large-scale and targeted 
scrappage scheme aimed at people on low incomes, disable people, charities and 

Page 46



businesses would help to mitigate many of the issues raised in the Integrated Impact 
Assessment. However, no details have been provided and this seems to be only something 
that the Mayor is ‘considering’ at this stage.  
 
To my mind, the details of a scrappage scheme go to the heart of the acceptability of the 
proposals and I cannot fully support the Mayor’s proposals without understanding exactly 
how the scrappage scheme is intend to work, who exactly will be eligible, how much will be 
available etc. 
 
Lead-in Time 
 
If the scheme were to go ahead in August 2023, there would be less than a year for people 
to 
[...]
count the wider 
national position.    
 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Council is committed to improve air quality in the Borough and recognises that 
extending the ULEZ can play a part in achieving this objective. My concerns are therefore 
not about the principle of the Mayor’s proposals, but about the timing of the scheme and the 
lack of clarity about the scrappage arrangements.  
 
In the longer term, I recognise that changing technology makes road user pricing an 
increasingly viable policy lever to help us effectively manage road space and influence travel 
choices. However, there remains a number of important questions about how such a 
scheme would work in practice and its impact on residents and businesses in outer London. 
I therefore welcome the opportunity to continue the dialogue with TfL in the coming months.   

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Cllr Rick Jewell 
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment & Climate Action Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 
 

Date of 
meeting 

 

Topic Lead officer Lead 
Members 

Executive 
Director/ 
Director 

Reason for proposal  Other 
Committee/ 
Cabinet/ Council 
approvals? 

7 July 2022 Work Planning      

       

11 October 
2022 

Climate Action Plan 
Review 

Rafe 
Bertram/Tilly 
Ford 

Cllr Ergin 
Erbil 

Doug Wilkinson The Plan is being 
refreshed following the 
election. 

Council 

 Proposed ULEZ 
expansion for 2023 

David Taylor Cllr Jewell  Doug Wilkinson This was proposed as it 
will affect Enfield residents 
directly and Enfield will be 
expected to respond to the 
Consultation.  

 

       

17 January 
2023 

Parking Strategy – This 
will come to the Panel 
for information 

David Morris Cllr Jewell Doug Wilkinson This was highlighted as a 
priority during the work 
planning meeting.  

 

 Parks & Wetlands 
looking at rewilding and 
the number of trees 
planted 

Ian Russell Cllr Ergin 
Erbil/Cllr 
Anyanwu 

Doug Wilkinson This was highlighted as a 
priority during the meeting 
by the Cabinet Member.  

 

       

14 March 
2023 

Review the 
implementation of 
School Streets 

Richard Eason Cllr Jewell Doug Wilkinson This was highlighted as a 
priority during the meeting 
by the Cabinet Member. 

 

 Waste Recycling 
Management 
Performance 

Jon Sharkey Cllr Jewell Doug Wilkinson This was highlighted as a 
priority during the meeting 
by the Cabinet Member. 

 

       

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6



 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REVIEW
	20221003_Scrutiny_committee_presentation

	5 PROPOSED ULEZ EXPANSION FOR 2023
	Appendix 2 - Have_your_say__expanding_ULEZ_London-wide_and_future_road_user_charging
	Appendix 3 - LBE ULEZ Consultation Response

	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.10.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT & 
CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
11TH OCTOBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Bektas Ozer (Chair), Chris James (Vice Chair), 
Hivran Dalkaya, Peter Fallart, Joanne Laban, Nia Stevens, Eylem Yuruk and 
Tom O'Halloran 
 
Officers: Rafe Bertram (Joint Interim Head of Climate Action & Sustainability), Tilly 
Ford (Sustainability Advisor), David B Taylor (Head of Traffic & Transportation), Ned 
Johnson (Principal Officer Pollution), Suzanne Connolly (Governance Officer) 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader), Cllr Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member 
for Environment), 2x members of public 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Due to the late arrival of the Chair, Cllr Bektas Ozer, the Vice Chair, Cllr Chris 
James, started the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Stephanos Ioannou, who was 
substituted by Cllr Tom O’Halloran. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2022. 
 

4. CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REVIEW  
 
Rafe Bertram, Joint Interim Head of Climate Action & Sustainability, and Tilly 
Ford, Sustainability Advisor, introduced the report highlighting the key points 
and updates on progress during 2021/22. 
 
In response, members thanked officers for the report and commented as 
follows: 
 
1. Cllr Laban asked about the option of bringing back meat to the council 

menu, which could support small local business such as farms.  Officers 
took these comments on board. 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.10.2022 

2. Recycling rates were below target and members were concerned about 
the ability to meet future targets. Cllr Jewell said there were projects in 
place, including talks with North London Waste. 

3. Concerns were raised about the cost of living crisis and fuel poverty.  
Officers were trialling options however it was not a quick fix.  Work was 
taking place with Energetics and prices would be lower and give greater 
personal control of energy. 

4. Questions were asked about the location of electric roadside charging 
points, to which Cllr Jewell advised that ones on lampposts would need to 
be on the curb.  Some would be rapid charging.  The Manifesto pledge of 
1000 more charging points was to provide an adequate supply, not an 
oversupply.  Work was being carried out with communities and energy 
suppliers. 

5. A discussion took place around domestic gas and social housing which 
had been slightly delayed.  ACTION Tilly Ford to check on this. 
There was a workstream to look at this and various models were being 
considered. 

6. Members agreed there should be more promotion around food habits and 
the environmental impact.  Cllr Erbil advised there was focussed 
engagement taking place with businesses, as well as work in libraries and 
town centres to engage the public. 

7. Cllr Fallart asked about the potential use of green hydrogen.  Officers were 
unsure and would take this away to discuss with Fleet Services ACTION 
for David Taylor. 
Cllr Jewell highlighted the success of electric refuse vehicles in the 
borough. 

8. It was noted that the target of planting 100,000 trees had been achieved. 
9. Cllr Laban asked when the Council’s fleet would be zero emissions.  

Officers stated the requirement was by 2030.  ACTION for David Taylor to 
check on progress to date. 

10. Cllr Laban would like the support of farming to be added to the action plan.  
Cllr Erbil understood the importance of agricultural land and would pass 
this to the relevant team.  ACTION for Cllr Erbil. 
 

 
 

5. PROPOSED ULEZ EXPANSION FOR 2023  
 
Cllr Bektas Ozer took back the role of Chair from this item onwards. 
 
Ned Johnson, Principal Officer Pollution, was in attendance for this item. 
 
The Council’s response to the ULEZ proposal was supportive in principal 
however there were some concerns over the scrappage scheme, the 
timescales and costs, and operational issues.  The Mayor was due to respond 
to the consultation towards the end of the year. 
 
In response members commented as follows: 
 



ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE ACTION SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.10.2022 

1. Cllr Laban queried the level of benefits to air quality for outer London 
which were not as high as for inner London.  Cllr Jewell believed this was 
being considered by the Greater London Authority (GLA). 

2. Cllr Stevens expressed support for the expansion however felt the impact 
was not significant and questioned if there were other ways to help 
improve air quality.  Officers said they were promoting active travel and 
engaging with Transport for London (TFL) regarding public transport.  
More detail could be found in the Air Quality Action Plan. 

3. There were queries as to why Bullsmoor Lane was not included in the 
ULEZ expansion.  Officers had looked into this and the reasoning was that 
vehicles would already come in or go out of a ULEZ zone on their journey, 
plus there had to be an “exit route” to allow vehicles to avoid the ULEZ. 

4. Cllr Laban asked about zero emission buses.  Cllr Erbil would be raising 
this with TFL. 

 
Cabinet members and officers were thanked for their work and input on this 
item. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
NOTED the work programme for 2022/23. 
 
Members agreed to add an item on “Air Quality Action Plan” to the March 
meeting.  ACTION Officers to include a map detailing the air quality variations 
across the borough. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
Tuesday 17 January 2023 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 
All meetings commence at 7pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


